

NS Document Posted

### INTERIM MANAGEMENT STATEMENT

## MANDARIN ORIENTAL INTERNATIONAL LD

Released 09:54:03 09 November 2023

RNS Number : 9440S Mandarin Oriental International Ltd 09 November 2023

#### **Announcement**

The following announcement was issued today to a Regulatory Information Service approved by the Financial Conduct Authority in the United Kingdom.

## MANDARIN ORIENTAL INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

# **Interim Management Statement**

9th November 2023 - Mandarin Oriental International Limited today issues its Interim Management Statement for the third quarter of 2023.

Global luxury travel demand remained buoyant in the period, contributing to a strong performance across the business. Underlying profit in the third quarter was more than double the level seen in the same period in 2022. The increase was driven by higher fee income in the Management Business and improved earnings from Owned Hotels - particularly Hong Kong and Tokyo.

Revenue per Available Room ('RevPAR') in Europe, the Middle East and Africa grew in the period compared to the third quarter of 2022, predominantly driven by rates, whilst Asia achieved a substantial improvement in RevPAR driven by both rates and occupancy. In America, RevPAR remained broadly flat. The Group's combined RevPAR was substantially ahead of pre-pandemic levels in the third quarter, driven by rates, but occupancy remained behind those levels.

In August, the Group opened its first hotel in Greece - Mandarin Oriental, Costa Navarino. In September, Mandarin Oriental, Singapore reopened its doors to guests with a transformed offering after a six-month renovation. In the third quarter, the Group announced a new management contract for a luxury resort in Porto Cervo, Sardinia, marking its fourth venture in Italy. The Group expects to open Mandarin Oriental Savoy, Zurich by the end of the year.

Consolidated net debt as at 30th September 2023 reduced to US\$219 million (US\$233 million at 30th June 2023). The Group's liquidity position remains robust, with US\$496 million in available committed debt facilities and US\$355 million of cash reserves. Gearing was 5% of adjusted shareholders' funds.

Further to the Company's announcement on 2nd May 2023, the Group welcomes the assumption by Laurent Kleitman of the role of Group Chief Executive with effect from 1st September 2023. Laurent has many years' experience of leading the creation and evolution of new and historic brands, as well as growth strategies focussed on customer-centric innovation and experience.

Mandarin Oriental International Limited is incorporated in Bermuda and has a primary listing in the standard segment of the London Stock Exchange, with secondary listings in Bermuda and Singapore. Mandarin Oriental is a member of the Jardine Matheson Group.

For further information, please contact:

Mandarin Oriental Hotel Group International Limited

Max Fleming

Director of Corporate Finance (852) 2895 9171

Chris Orlikowski

Director of Global Communications (44) 791 7280 210

Brunswick Group Limited

William Brocklehurst (852) 5685 9881

This and other Group announcements can be accessed online at 'www.mandarinoriental.com'.

This information is provided by RNS, the news service of the London Stock Exchange. RNS is approved by the Financial Conduct Authority to act as a Primary Information Provider in the United Kingdom. Terms and conditions relating to the use and distribution of this information may apply. For further information, please contact <a href="mailto:rns@lseg.com">rns@lseg.com</a> or visit <a href="mailto:www.rns.com">www.rns.com</a>.

RNS may use your IP address to confirm compliance with the terms and conditions, to analyse how you engage with the information contained in this communication, and to share such analysis on an anonymised basis with others as part of our commercial services. For further information about how RNS and the London Stock Exchange use the personal data you provide us, please see our <a href="Privacy Policy">Privacy Policy</a>.

**END** 

#### DOCKKLBBXFLEFBF

London Stock Exchange plc is not responsible for and does not check content on this Website. Website users are responsible for checking content. Any news item (including any prospectus) which is addressed solely to the persons and countries specified therein should not be relied upon other than by such persons and/or outside the specified countries. Terms and conditions, including restrictions on use and distribution apply.

© 2023 London Stock Exchange plc. All rights reserved.